• Significant flows were also observed between categories in and out of tenanted,

indicating overall that this stock is less secure than purpose-built rental.

5. Occupancy status of

previously vacant/

properties

Properties vacant in 2020 converted to occupied in 2021

• Of the 1,755 vacant properties in 2020, 49% were occupied in 2021

(29% principal residences, 20% tenanted).

6. Average assessed

value of vacant

property vs. all

properties

Vacant property has a slightly higher assessed value than properties overall

• For 2021, the average assessed value of a vacant condo ($1.2M) is 11% higher

than the average condo ($1.1M).

• The average assessed value of a vacant single-family home ($2.5M) is 6% higher

than the average single-family home ($2.4M).

• Overall, the average assessed value of vacant properties was $1.9M compared

to the average value of $1.7M for all properties and 80% of vacant properties are

condos.

APPENDIX 2: DETAILED DATA
Key data highlights for the 2019 to 2020 vacancy reference years has been restated to reflect compliance activi-
t ies since data for those years was reported in prior annual report s.

Indicator #1: Number of properties required to declare◄

2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Condo 101,162 104,153 105,581 1,428 1.4%

Single Family Including Duplex 80,730 80,640 80,645 5 0 .0 %

Other 10,225 10,219 10,215 -4 0 .0 %

TOTAL 192,117 195,012 196,441 1,429 0.7%

Indicator #2: Change In vacant and exempt properties◄

Number of vacant and exempt properties by property type:

Condo 2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Vacant 1,343 1,377 1,112 -265 -19.2%

Exempt 2,061 2,230 2,142 -88 -3.9%

TOTAL 3,404 3,607 3,254 -353 -9.8%

Single Family 2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Vacant 337 307 221 -86 -28.0%

Exempt 1,800 1,775 1,869 94 5.3%

TOTAL . : ••• . ' .
Other 2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Vacant 82 71 65 -6 -8.5%

Exempt 365 387 429 42 10.9%

TOTAL 447 458 494 36 7.9%

• Housing categories were developed by grouping BC Assessment use codes. Duplexes are included in the single-family category, and
row houses are included in the condominium category. Other includes non-strati fied multi-unit buildings and other miscellaneous codes
(e.g. strata parking stalls and vacant lots)

Empty Homes Tax Annual Report 8

Indicator #3: Breakdown of exemptions by type

Breakdown of properties by property type that quallfled for an exemptlon5:

Condo 2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Property Transfer 1,132 1,283 1,323 40 3.1%
Redevelopment/ 87 126 138 12 9.5% Renovation

Strata Restriction 559 530 499 -31 -5.8%

Other 283 291 182 -109 -37.5%

TOTAL • • •
Single Family 2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Property Transfer 510 672 794 122 18.2%
Redevelopment/ 1,121 917 973 56 6 .1% Renovation

Strata Restriction 0 2 1 -1 -50.0%

Other 169 184 101 -83 -45.1%

TOTAL 1,800 1,775 1,869 94 5.3%

Other 2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Property Transfer 20 15 44 29 193.3%

Redevelopment/ 169 182 197 15 8.2% Renovation

Strata Restriction 8 10 6 -4 -40.0%

Other 168 180 182 2 1.1%

TOTAL 365 387 429 42 10.9%

Breakdown of properties that quallfled for an exemption In 2021:

Empty Homes Tax Annual Report

• Housing categories were developed by grouping BC Assessment use codes.
Duplexes are included in t he single -family cat egory. and row houses are included
in the condominium category. Other includes non-stra t fied multi-unit bui ld ings
and o t her m iscellaneous codes (e.g. strat a parking stalls and vacant lots)

9

Empty Homes Tax Annual Report  10

Indicator #4: Change in tenanted properties6

 2019 2020 2021 2020 to 2021 Change

Condo 34,080 35,910 36,575 665 1.9%

Single Family 12,298 12,515 12,416 -99 -0.8%

Other 7,598 8,235 8,190 -45 -0.5%

TOTAL 53,976 56,660 57,181 521 0.9%

Indicator #5:  Occupancy status of previously vacant properties

Current status of 2020 vacant properties in 2021

Status 2021

 Principal Residence 507

 Tenanted 361

Occupied Total 868

Exempt 158

Vacant 706

Declaration not required 23

Total 1,755

Indicator #6: Average assessed value of vacant property vs. all properties6

 Vacant 2021 All Properties 2021 % Higher Assessment

Condo  $1.2M  $1.1M 10.5%

Single Family  $2.5M  $2.4M 6.0%

Total  $1.9M  $1.7M 7.4%

6 Housing categories were developed by grouping BC Assessment use codes. Duplexes are included in the single-family category, and row